
cGtjf{tf{ ;~rfng lgb]{lzsf – @)&) 

-rf}yf] ;+zf]wg_ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

g]kfn ;/sf/  

lzIfs ;]jf cfof]u 

;fgf]l7dL, eQmk'/ 

kmf]g g+= ^^#&*&#, ^^#*!%! 

ˆofS; g+= ^^#*&@ 

Email : Info@tsc.gov.np 

Website:www.tsc.gov.np 

 

  



e"ldsf 

 

of]Uo / ;Ifd JolQmsf] 5gf}6sf] nflu cGtjf{tf{sf] 7"nf] dxTj x'G5 . lzIfs 

;]jf cfof]un] lzIfs 5gf}6sf] nflu cfTd;ft u/]sf] of]Uotf k|0ffnL -Merit 

System_ nfO{ ;xL / Jojl:yt?kdf sfof{Gjog ug{sf nflu cfof]u jf 

cfof]uaf6 clwsf/ k|Tofof]hg eO{ ;~rfng x'g] cGtjf{tf{nfO{ :jR5, lgikIf 

/ t6:y ?kdf ;~rfng ug{ clt cfjZos x'G5 . o; k|of]hgsf nflu of] 

lgb]{lzsf hf/L ul/Psf] 5 . o; lgb]{lzsfn] s]Gb|, If]q÷k|b]z / lhNnf:t/df 

;~rfng x'g] cGtjf{tf{nfO{ cfof]usf] dfGotf cg';f/ lgoldt, dof{lbt, 

Jojl:yt / ljZj;gLo agfpg cGtjf{tf ;~rfng x'g] lgsfonfO{ dfu{bz{g 

k|bfg ub{5 . o; lgb]{lzsfsf] k|of]uaf6 s]Gb|Lo:t/, If]qLo÷k|b]z:t/ / 

lhNnf:t/df ;~rfng x'g] cGtjf{tf{ Joj:yfkg ;ldlt / cGtjf{tf{ ;~rfng 

sfo{df ;+nUg ;+3÷;+:yfnfO{ dxTjk"0f{ ;xof]u k'Ug] ck]Iffsf ;fy 

lgb]{lzsfsf] rf}yf] ;+zf]wg ul/Psf] 5 . 

 

 lzIfs ;]jf cfof]u 

 ;fgf]l7dL, eQmk'/ 

  



cg';"rL ! 

-a'Fbf g+= #=#-&_ ;DalGwt_ 

g]kfn ;/sf/ 

lzIfs ;]jf cfof]u 

cfGtl/s k|ltof]lutfTds k/LIffsf] cGtjf{tf{df ;xefuL pDd]bjf/sf]  

JolQmut ljj/0f 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 k/LIff lbPsf] tx / >]0fL M           /f]n g+=M                   

!= JolQmut ljj/0f 

gfd, y/  lnË hGdldlt b/vf:t lbPsf] lhNnf ;Dks{ g+= 

;fn÷dlxgf÷ut] 

     

:yfoL 7]ufgf 

lhNnf :yfgLo txsf] gfd j8f g+= afa'sf]÷cfdfsf] gfd, y/ afh]sf] gfd, y/ 

     

@= ;DalGwt txsf nflu cfjZos Go"gtd z}lIfs of]Uotf;DaGwL ljj/0f 

qm=;+= pkflw 
pQL0f{ 

u/]sf] ;fn 

cWoog u/]sf] 

d'Vo ljifo 
 lzIf0f ;+:yfsf] gfd s'n k|fKtfÍ k|fKtfÍ k|ltzt >]0fL 

!=        

@=        

#=        

$        

#= c:yfoL sfo{/t pDd]bjf/n] eg'{ kg]{ ljj/0f 

qm=;+= cWofkg u/]sf] ljBfno 

 

7]ufgf tx / >]0fL 

sfo{/t cjlw 

s}lkmot 
b]lv ;Dd 

!=       

@=       

#=       

 

pko'{Qm ljj/0f 7Ls ;fFrf] xf] . e'm7f 7x/]df sfg'g adf]lhd ;xg]5' . 

 

 pDd]bjf/sf] NofKr] ;xL5fk 

  

 

 

 

 

   ============================     ============================= 

   pDd]bjf/sf] b:tvt cfj]bg ?h' ug]{sf] b:tvt 

 

ldltM=================÷========÷=======ut]   

   

gf]6 M !=  ;DalGwt txsf] nflu tf]lsPsf] Go"gtd z}lIfs of]Uotf k|df0fkq / k|j]zkqsf] k|ltlnlk ;lxt kmfOndf /fvL k]z ug'{kg]{ 5 . ;"rgfdf 

pNn]v ePsf] afx]s s'g} klg k|df0fkq ;+nUg ug{'kg]{ 5}g . 

 @= j}b]lzs z}lIfs ;+:yfaf6 z}lIfs pkfwL xfl;n u/]sf] eP ;f]sf] ;dsIftfsf] k|df0fkq clgjfo{ ?kdf k]z ug'{ kg]{5 . 

  

lj=g+=  

 

tx / 

>]0fL 

 

 

 

kf;kf]6{ ;fO{hsf] 

kmf]6f] 6fF;L kmf]6f] 

/ kmf/fddf kg]{ 

u/L pDd]bjf/n] 

b:tvt ug]{ 

 

  bfofF        afofF 



cg';"rL–@ 

-a'Fbf g+= #=#-^_ ;Fu ;DalGwt_ 

g]kfn ;/sf/ 

lzIfs ;]jf cfof]u 

;fgf]l7dL, eQmk'/ 

 

v'nf lj1fkg cGtu{t PseGbf a9L txdf lnlvt k/LIffaf6 5gf}6 eO{ cGtjf{tf{df ;xefuL pDd]bjf/x?n] eg]{ kmf/fd 

pDd]bjf/sf] gfd M 

afa'sf]÷cfdfsf] gfd M 

afh]sf] gfd M  

:yfoL 7]ufgf M 

k/LIffdf ;fd]n ePsf]  lhNnf M If]qM k|b]zM   

ljifo M lgDgdfWolds dfWolds 

xfn cGtjf{tf{df ;lDdlnt x'g] tx M 

;d"x M 

cGtjf{tf{ ePsf] ldlt M 

dfWolds, lgDgdfWolds / k|fylds txdf lnlvt k/LIffaf6 5gf}6 ePsf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f 

dfWolds  

 

qm=;+= 5gf}6 ePsf] If]q÷k|b]z ljifo ;dfj]zL ;d"x /f]n g+= 

     

     

 

lgDgdfWolds  

qm=;+= 5gf}6 ePsf] If]q÷k|b]z ljifo ;dfj]zL ;d"x /f]n g+= 

     

     

 

k|fylds tk{m 

qm=;+= 5gf}6 ePsf] lhNnf ljifo ;dfj]zL ;d"x /f]n g+= 

     

     

 

 

pDd]bjf/sf] ;xL M   

ldlt M     

  



cg';"rL–# 

-a'Fbf g+= #=#-*_ ;Fu ;DalGwt_ 

g]kfn ;/sf/ 

lzIfs ;]jf cfof]u 

;fgf]l7dL, eQmk'/ 

cGtjf{tf{ s]Gb| M 

cGtjf{tf{ ;~rfngsf nflu ljz]if1x?sf] ljj/0f 

ljifo M  

 

qm=;+= ljz]if1sf] gfd kb ;DalGwt sfof{no 7]ufgf z}lIfs 

of]Uotf 

df]jfOn g+= s}lkmot 

1         

2         

3         

4         

5         

6         

7         

8         

9         

10         

11         

12         

13         

14         

15         

 

 

tof/ ug]{sf] gfd M k|dfl0ft ug]{sf] gfd M 

;xL M   ;xL M 

ldlt M   ldlt M 

  



cg';"rL–$ 

-a'Fbf g+= #=#-!)_ ;Fu ;DalGwt_ 

g]kfn ;/sf/ 

lzIfs ;]jf cfof]u 

;fgf]l7dL, eQmk'/ 

cGtjf{tf{ s]Gb| M 

cGtjf{tf{ ;~rfng sfo{df ;+of]hg ug]{ sfof{nosf] gfd / 7]ufgf M  

 

qm=;+= ljz]if1sf] gfd z}lIfs 

of]Uotf 

kb 7]ufgf ;DalGwt 

sfof{no 

df]jfOn g+= x:tfIf/ 

k"/f 5f]6s/L 

1         

2         

3         

4         

5         

6         

7         

8         

9         

10         

11         

12         

13         

14         

 

 

tof/ ug]{sf] gfd M k|dfl0ft ug]{sf] gfd M 

;xL M   ;xL M 

ldlt M   ldlt M 

 



cg';"rL–% 

-a'Fbf g+= #=#-!!_ ;Fu ;DalGwt_ 

g]kfn ;/sf/ 

lzIfs ;]jf cfof]u 

;fgf]l7dL, eQmk'/ 

cGtjf{tf{df ;+nUg pDd]bjf/x?sf] xflh/L kmf/fd 

lj1fkg g+= M  lhNnf M tx M 

>]0fL M   ljifo M  pDd]bjf/ ;+Vof M 

cGtjf{tf{ ldlt M @)&$÷====== cGtjf{tf{ s]Gb| M 

 

qm=;+= /f]n g+= pDd]bjf/sf] gfd, y/ b:tvt s}lkmot 

1      

2      

3      

4      

5      

6      

7      

8      

9      

10      

11      

12      

13      

14      

15      

16      

 

 

k]z ug]{  k|dfl0ft ug]{ 

  



cg';"rL–^ 

-a'Fbf g+= #=#-!!_ ;Fu ;DalGwt_ 

g]kfn ;/sf/ 

lzIfs ;]jf cfof]u 

;fgf]l7dL, eQmk'/ 

cGtjf{tf{df ;+nUg sd{rf/Lx?sf] xflh/L kmf/fd 

cGtjf{tf{ s]Gb| M 

cGtjf{tf{ ldlt M @)&#÷====== 

 

qm=;+= sd{rf/Lsf] gfd, y/ kb b:tvt s}lkmot 

1      

2      

3      

4      

5      

6      

7      

8      

9      

10      

11      

12      

13      

14      

15      

16      

 

 

k]z ug]{  k|dfl0ft ug]{ 



cg';"rL–& 

-a'Fbf g+= #=#-!*_ ;Fu ;DalGwt_ 

g]kfn ;/sf/ 

lzIfs ;]jf cfof]u 

;fgf]l7dL, eQmk'/ 

 

cGtjf{tf{df ;+nUg ljz]if1 tyf sd{rf/Lx?sf] kfl/>lds a'e]msf] e/kfO{ 

cGtjf{tf{ s]Gb| M 

cGtjf{tf{ ldlt M @)&==÷====== 

 

qm=;+= ljz]if1÷sd{rf/Lsf] 

gfd, y/ 

kb kfl/>lds 

b/ 

l;ˆ6 

;+Vof 

hDdf /sd !%Ü 

s/s§L 

a'emsf] /sd b:tvt s}lkmot 

1           

2           

3           

4           

5           

6           

7           

8           

9           

10           

11           

12           

13           

14           

15           

 

 

k]z ug]{M 

k|dfl0ft ug]{ M 

ldlt M   



cg';"rL * 

-a'Fbf g+= #=$-!$_ ;Fu ;DalGwt_ 

g]kfn ;/sf/ 

lzIfs ;]jf cfof]u, ;fgf]l7dL, eQmk'/ 

v'nf lj1fkgaf6 lzIfs kbk"lt{sf nflu ;~rfng ul/g] cGtjf{tf{df  

k|of]u ul/g] cGtjf{tf{ kmf/fd 

lj1fkg g+= M   lhNnf M    tx M 

>]0fL M   ljifo M 

kb ;+Vof M     pDd]bjf/ ;+Vof M   cGtjf{tf{ ldlt M  

qm=;+= 
pDd]bjf/sf] 

/f]n=g+= 

pDd]bjf/sf] 

gfdy/ 

JolQmTj  
-@ c+s_ 

ljifoj:t'sf] 

1fg -$ 

c+s_ 

lzIf0f ljlw ;DaGwL 

1fg -$ c+s_ 

hDdf c+s 

s}lkmot 

c+sdf cIf/df 

     

    
        

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

 
                

dflysf s'g} klg pDd]bjf/x? d]/f] sfsf, sfsL, dfdf, dfOHo", k'mk", k'mkfHo", bfh', efO, lbbL, alxgL, efph", a'xf/L, legfh', 

HjfO, ;fnf, ;fnL, 5f]]/f, 5f]/L, elthf, elthL, ef~hf, ef~hL, dfdfsf 5f]/f a'xf/L, dfdfsf] 5f]/L HjfO, k'mk"sf 5f]/f, 5f]/L, 

klt, kTgL, ;fnfsf] >LdtL ;fnLsf] >Ldfg gftf nufot s'g}klg gftf kb}{gg\ . 

cGtjf{tf{sf/sf] b:tvt M 

gfdM 

bhf{M  

ldlt M  

b|itJo M  

 !_  s'g} kbsf] lj1fkgdf cGtjf{tf{ ;ldltsf] ;++of]hs tyf lj1x?sf] dfly plNnlvt s'g} gftf kg]{ ePdf 

To:tf] d"NofÍgstf{n] pQm ;d"xsf] ;f] lbgsf] cGtjf{tf{df efu lng' x'Fb}g . 

 @_  cGtjf{tf{df clwstd &)Ü -& c+s+_ eGbf a9L / Go"gtd #%Ü -#=% c+s_ eGbf sd c+s lbFbf clgjfo{ 

?kdf k'i6\ofO lbg' kg]{5 . 

  



cg';"rL ( 

-a'Fbf g+= #=$-!$_ ;Fu ;DalGwt_ 

g]kfn ;/sf/ 

lzIfs ;]jf cfof]u, ;fgf]l7dL, eQmk'/ 

cfGtl/s k|ltof]lutfTdssf nflu ;~rfng ul/g] cGtjf{tf{df k|of]u ul/g] cGtjf{tf{ kmf/fd 

lj1fkg g+= M   If]q M    >]0fL M   

kb ;+Vof M     pDd]bjf/ ;+Vof M   cGtjf{tf{ ldlt M  

tx M  >]0fL M  cGtjf{tf{ s]Gb| M  , 

qm=;+= 
pDd]bjf/sf] 

/f]n=g+= 

pDd]bjf/sf] 

gfdy/ 

JolQmTj  
-@ c+s_ 

ljifoj:t'sf] 

1fg -$ 

c+s_ 

lzIf0f ljlw ;DaGwL 

1fg -$ c+s_ 

hDdf c+s 

s}lkmot 

c+sdf cIf/df 

     

    
        

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

 
                

dflysf s'g} klg pDd]bjf/x? d]/f] sfsf, sfsL, dfdf, dfOHo", k'mk", k'mkfHo", bfh', efO, lbbL, alxgL, efph", a'xf/L, legfh', 

HjfO, ;fnf, ;fnL, 5f]]/f, 5f]/L, elthf, elthL, ef~hf, ef~hL, dfdfsf 5f]/f a'xf/L, dfdfsf] 5f]/L HjfO, k'mk"sf 5f]/f, 5f]/L, 

klt, kTgL, ;fnfsf] >LdtL ;fnLsf] >Ldfg gftf nufot s'g}klg gftf kb}{gg\ . 

cGtjf{tf{sf/sf] b:tvt M 

gfdM 

bhf{M  

ldlt M  

b|itJo M  

 !_  s'g} kbsf] lj1fkgdf cGtjf{tf{ ;ldltsf] ;++of]hs tyf lj1x?sf] dfly plNnlvt s'g} gftf kg]{ ePdf 

To:tf] d"NofÍgstf{n] pQm ;d"xsf] ;f] lbgsf] cGtjf{tf{df efu lng' x'Fb}g . 

 @_  cGtjf{tf{df clwstd &)Ü -& c+s+_ eGbf a9L / Go"gtd #%Ü -#=% c+s_ eGbf sd c+s lbFbf clgjfo{ 

?kdf k'i6\ofO lbg' kg]{5 . 

  



cg';"rL !) 

-a'Fbf g+= @=#-@)_ ;Fu ;DalGwt_ 

g]kfn ;/sf/ 

lzIfs ;]jf cfof]u 

;fgf]l7dL, eQmk'/ 

 

cGtjf{tf{ ;dfKt eO;s]kl5 cGtjf{tf{ Joj:yfkg ;ldltn] tof/ ug]{ k|ltj]bgsf] 9fFrf 

cGtjf{tf{ z'? ePsf] ldlt / ;do M    
cGtjf{tf{ cGTo ePsf] ldlt / ;do M   
s= cGtjf{tf{df ;fd]n ePsf pDd]bjf/x? ljj/0f 

qm=;+= tx ljifox? s}lkmot 

        

!           

@           

#           

$           

 

v= cGtjf{tf{df cg'kl:yt ePsf pDd]bjf/x? ljj/0f 

qm=;+= tx   s}lkmot 

        

!           

@           

#           

$           

u= cGtjf{tf{ ;~rfng ubf{ cg'ej u/]sf /fd|f s'/fx? M 

3= cGtjftf{ ;~rfng ubf{ cfOk/]sf ;d:ofx? M 

ª= ;d:of ;dfwfgsf nflu ul/Psf k|of;x? 

r= eljiodf cGtjf{tf{ ;~rfng ug{sf nflu cfof]unfO{ ;'emfjx? 

 cGtjf{tf{ ;ldltsf ;+of]hssf] gfd M     ;xL 

cGtjf{tf{ ;ldltsf ;b:osf] gfd M      ;xL 

cGtjf{tf{ ;ldltsf ;b:osf] gfd M      ;xL 

ldlt M 



cg';"rL !! 

-a'Fbf g+= #=#-!#_ ;Fu ;DalGwt_ 

g]kfn ;/sf/ 

lzIfs ;]jf cfof]u 

;fgf]l7dL, eQmk'/ 

cGtjf{tf{df ;xefuL x'g] pDd]bjf/x?sf] gfdfjnL 

 

cGtjf{tf{ s]Gb| M 

lnlvt k/LIffdf ;fd]n ePsf] M 

tx M   >]0fL M   ljifo M 

cGtjf{tf{ ;do M 

qm=;+= 
pDd]bjf/sf] 

/f]n=g+= 
pDd]bjf/sf] gfdy/ 

cGtjf{tf{ 

;d"x 
;q 

cGtjf{tf{ ;~rfng 

x'g] ldlt 
s}lkmot 

1     
        

2     
        

3     
        

4     
        

5     
        

6     
        

7     
        

8     
        

9     
        

10     
        

11     
  

      

 

tof/ ug]{sf] gfd / ;xL 

 

k|dfl0ft ug]{sf] gfd / ;xL M  
  



cg';"rL !@ 

-a'Fbf g+= #=#-!(_ ;Fu ;DalGwt_ 

g]kfn ;/sf/ 

lzIfs ;]jf cfof]u, ;fgf]l7dL, eQmk'/ 

cGtjf{tf{df cg'ej tyf z}lIfs of]Uotffsf] c+s u0fgf kmf/fd 

-cfGtl/s k|ltof]lutfTds k/LIff k|of]hgsf] nflu_ 

lj1fkg g+= M     If]q M    tx M   

>]0fL M     ljifo  M  

kb ;+Vof M  pDd]bjf/ ;+Vof   cGtjf{tf{ ldlt  M  tx  , >]0fL M   

cGtjf{tf{ s]Gb| M   

qm=;+= 
pDd]bjf/sf] 

/f]n=g+= 

pDd]bjf/sf] 

gfdy/ 

Go"gtd z}lIfs 

of]Uotfsf] >]0fL 

z}lIfs of]Uotfsf] 

c+s (I)II)(III) 

#,@,! 

c:yfoL lgo'lQm 

ldlt 

cg'ej 

cg'ejsf] c+s 
s'n c+s -z}lIfs of]Uotf 

/ cg'ej_ 

jif{ dxLgf lbg 

1     
                

2                     

3                     

4                     

5                     

6                     

7                     

8                     

9                     

10                     

11                     

b|itJo M  

         

 !_ b/vf:tsf] clGtd ldlt ============= ;Ddsf] dfq ;]jf cjlw u0fgf u/L k|ltjif{ Ps c+ssf b/n] a9Ldf !@ c+s cg'ej jfkt k|fbf ug' {kg]{ 5 . 

  
 @_ z}lIfs of]Uotfsf] c+s k|bfg ubf{ k|yd >]0fLsf] nflu #, låtLo >]0fLsf nflu @ / t[tLo >]0fLsf nflu ! c+s k|bfg ug'{kg]{ 5 . 

    



cg';"rL !# 

-a'Fbf g+= #=#-!(_ ;Fu ;DalGwt_ 

g]kfn ;/sf/ 

lzIfs ;]jf cfof]u, ;fgf]l7dL, eQmk'/ 

cGtjf{tf{df cg'ej tyf z}lIfs of]Uotffsf] c+s u0fgf kmf/fd 

-v'nf k|ltof]lutfTds k/LIff k|of]hgsf] nflu_ 

lj1fkg g+= M     If]q M    tx M   

>]0fL M     ljifo  M  

kb ;+Vof M  pDd]bjf/ ;+Vof   cGtjf{tf{ ldlt  M  tx  , >]0fL M   

cGtjf{tf{ s]Gb| M   

qm=;+= 
pDd]bjf/sf] 

/f]n=g+= 

pDd]bjf/sf] 

gfdy/ 

Go"gtd z}lIfs 

of]Uotfsf] >]0fL 

z}lIfs of]Uotfsf] 

c+s (I)II)(III) 

#,@,! 

c:yfoL lgo'lQm 

ldlt 

cg'ej 

cg'ejsf] c+s 
s'n c+s -z}lIfs of]Uotf 

/ cg'ej_ 

jif{ dxLgf lbg 

1     
                

2                     

3                     

4                     

5                     

6                     

7                     

8                     

9                     

10                     

11                     

b|itJo M  

         

 !_ b/vf:tsf] clGtd ldlt ============= ;Ddsf] dfq ;]jf cjlw u0fgf u/L k|ltjif{ Ps c+ssf b/n] a9Ldf !@ c+s cg'ej jfkt k|fbf ug' {kg]{ 5 . 

  
 @_ z}lIfs of]Uotfsf] c+s k|bfg ubf{ k|yd >]0fLsf] nflu #, låtLo >]0fLsf nflu @ / t[tLo >]0fLsf nflu ! c+s k|bfg ug'{kg]{ 5 . 

   


